

## DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

STATE OF NEVADA )

(COUNTY OF CLARK )

- I, MARIA PAREDES, being duly sworn, on oath, deposes and say:
- I am the Law Enforcement Support Technician (LEST) of the Records and Fingerprint Bureau (RFB) of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), which maintains official police records.
- 2. I am in receipt of your Subpoena Duces Tecum in Case No. NVMT-C-24027 (State of Nevada Board of Massage Therapy v. Baoshu Xie) served on us on April 9, 2024 seeking the following:

  Please provide any and all documentation related to arrest reports,
  warrants or any criminal history.

  Baoshu Xie, Event #: LLV240300106653, ID#: 8751362
- 3. The following are true and correct copies of LVMPD records which are being provided to you:
  - a. Incident Crime Report (2 pages)
  - b. Citation (2 pages)
  - c. Property Report (1 page)
- 4. Pursuant to NRCP 45(c)(2)(B), LVMPD objects to providing confidential information. The above-referenced records have been or may have been redacted to protect confidential information. Such redactions are based on:
  - NRS 239B.030; NRS 603A.040; NRS 205.4617 (personal identifying information, like social security numbers and the day/month of birth, is confidential)
  - NRS 49.335 (identities of confidential informers are confidential)

PISENT
APR 18 2024
RECEIVED

5. I have provided true and correct copies of all responsive documents under my hand and not privileged by law, except as otherwise indicated above.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. NRS 53.045.

EXECUTED this 11th day of April, 2024.

Maria Paredes, LEST

Records and Fingerprints Bureau



9954 for authorization.

28

1 BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA 2 BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY 8 STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF Case No.: NVMT-C-24027 MASSAGE THERAPY. 4 Petitioner, SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM Б VS. 6 Baoshu Xie Event#: LLV240300106653 7 ID#: 8751362 8 Respondent, 9 10 THE STATE OF NEVADA SENDS GREETINGS TO: 11 Las Vegas Metro Police Department Custodian of Records 12 400 S. Martin Luther King Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89106 13 YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, pursuant to NRS 640C.750, to provide the 14 following records: 15 Please provide any and all documentation related to arrest reports, warrants or 16 any criminal history. 17 All records provided pursuant to this Subpoena Duces Tecum shall be provided to: Christy Brunner 18 Compliance Investigator State of Nevada Board of Massage Therapy 19 1755 E. Plumb Lane #252 20 Reno, NV 89502 Facsimile: (775) 786-4264 21 All records shall be provided within twenty (20) days from the date this subpoena is 22 served. 23 The Board will pay reasonable copy fees for these records as contemplated 24 by NRCP 45 and/or NRS 640C.750. Please submit a bill to the Board for any 25 production costs by sending it to Christy Brunner at 1755 E. Plumb Lane #252, Reno, 26 Nevada 89502. For costs in excess of \$25, please contact Christy Brunner at (775) 687-27





Case Report No.: LLV240300106653

Sector /Beat

N3

## Administrative

1550 E Tropicana Ave #sulte 6 LVN, 89119 Location Occurred On (Date / Time) Thursday 3/28/2024 4:45:00 PM

K16078B - Benzine, Katherine

Or Between (Date / Time) Reported On 3/28/2024

3/28/2024 5:02:05 PM

Entered On

Clark County Jurisdiction

Related Cases Traffic Report

Entered By

Reporting Officer

Place Type

Accident Involved

Offenses:

Prostitute Engage In Prostit/Solicit(M)-NRS 201.354.3

Domestic Violence Completed Yes

Premises Entered Entry

Weapons Criminal Activities Hate/Bias None (No Bias)

Type Security

Location Type Shopping Mall Tools

Victims:

Name:

Victim Type

Society/Public

Written Statement

60802 - Prostitute Engage In Prostit/Solicit(M)-NRS 201.354.3 - IBR 40A

Can ID Suspect

DOB

Victim of

Height

Age Weight Sex

Race

Hair Color

Ethnicity

Eye Color

Employer/School Occupation/Grade

Injury

<u>Addresses</u> **Phones** 

Work Schedule Injury Weapons

I hereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
HARD COPYCOMPUTERIZE COPY ith the Las Vegas With The Police Department

Arrestees:

Name: Xie, Baoshu

Offender Relationships

Alias:

Notes:

Scope ID new DOB

11975

Age

Hair Color

Occupation/Grade

Asian

Ethnicity

Not Hispanic or

Sex Female Height

Race .

5' 2"

Weight

Latino

Employer/School

120

Black

Eye Color

Black

<u>Addresses</u> Residence

**Phones** Notes:

APR 18 2024

Witnesses:

Other Entities:

Properties: ()

Narrative

On March 28, 2024, a Vice detective was working in an undercover capacity investigating vice-related crimes. The Detective will be referred to as the "UC" for the remainder of the report. The UC was assigned to investigate a massage parlor operation "Azalea Massage" located at 1550 E. Tropicana #6 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119. LVMPD received information that prostitute activity was taking place at Azalea Massage. Vice Detectives and SIS Detectives conducted the covert operation.

The UC approached the business and entered through the front door of the business. Shortly after, the UC was greeted by an Asian female wearing a pink shirt and black pants (she was later positively identified with a California drivers license # card as Xie, Baoshu DOB 1975). Baoshu stated it was \$50.00 for 30-minutes. The UC paid her with \$60.00 from the LYMPD pre-printed recorded money. Baoshu walked The UC to a room in the back, she told me to take off my clothes and she would be back. Baeshu left the room and The UC got undressed and laid on the table face down under a towel.

Shortly, after Baoshu re-entered the room, removed the towel placed on the UC and began giving a massage. She started massaging from the top of the UC's back, down to the buttocks area, and the inner groin area. Without warning Baoshu grabbed the UC's right hand and placed it on her breast over her clothes, the UC's hand was quickly removed. Baoshu continued to massage the UC and grabbed his left hand. She started to massage his hand and arm, then pulled his hand up towards her breast again, the UC pulled his hand away. Baoshu asked the UC if he was police. This is a common screening tactic used by prostitutes to determine if they are talking to a law enforcement officer, the UC denied. Baoshu exposed her breasts and began massaging the UC's right hand and arm. Again, without any warning Baoshu pulled his hand and placed it on her exposed breasts, the UC used a ruse to disengage from the situation and stated he wanted a "hand job" (manual masturbation of the male penis). Baoshu said "You can do", the UC asked if he could masturbate while looking at her exposed breasts. Baoshu replied "Yeah ok", in agreeance and said, "Ok go".

Probable Cause:

After paying Baoshu \$50.00 at the entrance she did agree to pose with her breasts out while the UC masturbated for sexual gratification, LVMPD Vice Detectives entered the business and took Baoshu into custody for Soliciting Prostitution. Once Baoshu was in custody, she was verbally advised of the availability of advocate services to help her to get assistance, however she declined services at this time.

Baoshu was Issued a citation for Soliciting Prostitution and released.



			17100	
in Municipal Court of	State of Nevada	COURT	1	
Court Case #	Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	1122 WINDOW 12116 >	90	
ZAdult □Juvenile	TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL/CIVIL COMPLAINT	162 8 15 (1BL	9	
☐ Traffic Friminal ☐ Accident ☐ Meter# ☐ Parking ☐ Civil Infraction	☐ School Zone ☐ Hazmat ☐ Construction Zone ☐ S.T.E.P. ☐ Urban ☐ Rural	☐ Injuries	702	
Travel Direction:   N S	□E□W Beat/ N 3 Mile Marker:	☐ Radar ☐ Other Explain:	$\overset{\circ}{\infty}$	
At Location: 1550 E Violation Date: 3/14/2	/	891/4 28/24 Time: 1764 then	nty cortify this is a	full, true and correct copy of the
2/691-	7	-3/	ORIGIN	AL DOCUMENT HIZED/ ICROGRAPHIC COPY
Defendant Type: ☐ Driver ☐ Pa ☐ Other Explain:	Issenger2€ Pedestrien Test Type: □ P8T □ Drugs Suspected	☐ Blood ☐ Breath ☐ UA on file Results: %		Mode 4/11/24
NAME (Last First Middle)	IGNED CERTIFIES AND SAYS THAT IN THE S	FATE OF NEVADA	Las Vegas Metrop	silten Pelitris Payil . Pala
Address Official Table	PAOSHU City:	State: Zlp: Ctry:		Lpy
DOB: Ra	sce: Sexi Réight We	eight: Bair: Eyes:		
OLN AIDS	A CDL State: Clase Expiration	Restrictions: Endorgements:		
Vehicle has current proof of insurance	;e? □Yes □No Expiration Date or lineur.	N/Δ N/Δ		
Contraction of the Contraction o	COMING VEHICLE/MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE			
☐ Commercial Vehicle US DOT#:				
Vahida License: _ Lic. State:	Expiration: Year: Make: Model-	Type: Color:	D)	
Reg. Owner:	Address:		N	
DID THI	EN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING O	FFENSE(S):	NEE .	
	OCTUT PROPERTY	2023		
Posted Actual Speed: Speed:		County Code  Municipal Code	N	
TO WIE OTO AFALE T	O SECURE AS NRS/County/City#	201.354.3	D	
ACT OF PORC	STETUTION MASTURBATT		2	
DESTRE OF ET	THER GENSON			
2 Viciation		CODE		
To Wit:	NRS/County/City #	County Code Municipal Code		
	**************************************			
i cartify (or declare) under pe	naity of perjury, under the laws of the State of Nev	rada that I have reasonable grounds/pr	robable	
cause to believe and do	believe that the above named not on committed	the above offense(s) contrary to the la	W.	
			200	
Las Vegas Las Vegas		rs Vages Henderson Boulder		
Municipal Court Justice Court Township/Justice Court:	Services Justice Court Municipal	al Court Municipal Court Municipal  Court Phone:		
You are hereby ordered to appear	3 Oday of April ye	Mandatory   at 72 4 475		
to answer to the above charge(s). WITHOUT ADMITTING HAVING COI	MMITTED THE ABOVE OFFENSE(S), I HEREBY PROMISE TO BE TAKEN IMMEDIATELY BEFORE A MAGISTRATE (	NRS 484A.630 AND NRS 484A.750).	TICE AND	
Defendant's Signature X	11 D. R. DIP	☐ Interpreter	AGE	
Celiphone 17	☐ Rafirsed Email		Refused	
LYMPO GA 2013 BY PROVIDING THE AL	BOVE CONTACT INFORMATION YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THA	THE COURT NAY CONTACT YOU BY TEXT (	OR EMAIL	



APR 18 2024

## ARREST REPORT/NOTES FOR TESTIFYING IN COURT

On all offenses, complaints issued must have an arrest report hand-printed in the to-wit section on the front of the complaint or in the spaces provided below. This report must contain a sufficient amount of information to establish the corpus delicti, and physical evidence, witnesses and sovepecific acts of defendant which increased the seriousness of the offense.

On March 28, 2024, a Vice detective was working in an undercover capacity investigating vice-related crimes. The Detective will be referred to as the "UC" for the remainder of the report. The UC was assigned to investigate a massage parlor operation "Azalea Massage" located at 1550 E. Tropicana #6 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119. LVMPD received information that prostitute activity was taking place at Azalea Massage. Vice Detectives and SIS Detectives conducted the covert operation.

The UC approached the business and entered through the front door of the business. Shortly after, the UC was greeted by an Asian female wearing a pink shirt and black pants (she was later positively identified with a California drivers license # card as Xie, Baoshu DOB 1975). Baoshu stated it was \$50.00 for 30-minutes. The UC paid her with \$60.00 from the LVMPD preprinted recorded money. Baoshu walked The UC to a room in the back, she told me to take off my clothes and she would be back. Baoshu left the room and The UC got undressed and laid on the table face down under a towel.

Shortly, after Baoshu re-entered the room, removed the towel placed on the UC, and began giving a massage. She started massaging from the top of the UC's back, down to the buttocks area, and the inner groin area. Without warning Baoshu grabbed the UC's right hand and placed it on her breast over her clothes, the UC's hand was quickly removed. Baoshu continued to massage the UC and grabbed his left hand. She started to massage his hand and arm, then pulled his hand up towards her breast again, the UC pulled his hand away. Baoshu asked the UC if he was police. This is a common screening tactic used by prostitutes to determine if they are talking to a law enforcement officer, the UC denied.

Baoshu exposed her breasts and began massaging the UC's right hand and arm. Again, without any warning Baoshu pulled his hand and placed it on her exposed breasts, the UC used a ruse to disengage from the situation and stated he wanted a "hand job" (manual masturbation of the male penis). Baoshu said "You can do", the UC asked if he could masturbate while looking at her exposed breasts. Baoshu replied "Yeah ok", in agreeance and said, "Ok go".

After paying Baoshu \$50.00 at the entrance she did agree to pose with her breasts out while the UC masturbated for sexual gratification, LVMPD Vice Detectives entered the business and took Baoshu into custody for Soliciting Prostitution. Once Baoshu was in custody, she was verbally advised of the availability of advocate services to help her to get assistance, however she declined services at this time.

Baoshu was issued a citation for Soliciting Prostitution and released.

APR 18 2024 MECHIVED

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT			Date of LV	Date of LVMPD Possession		Time of LVMPD Possession					Page(s)						
PROPERTY REPORT			03/28/2024			1759					1 of 1						
Click to Print 3 Capies Click to Print First Page			ge	03/28/2024			1759					1.81.1					
Incident SEARCH WARRANT		Event #	2	4	0	3	0	0	1	0	6	6	5	3			
⊠ EVIDENCE			□ NO E	VIDEN	TIARY	VALUE:	П	SAFER	KEEPIN	G	Пн	HIGH RISK ORDER FOR					
☐ Felony ☐ Gross Misd ☐ Misdemeanor			(A) 100 (A)	□ NO EVIDENTIARY VALUE: □ No Owner Identified				Must provide owner information				PROTECTION - FIREARM(S)					
			#s (if any):	-	Destroy in the Persons section below and assign an owner #.						S	SURRENDERED					
	4	048 3000	- N N	1 1	eturn to					## (M/V)							
Impounding Officer (print name)										Task Force officers from other jurisdictions: Print LVMPD sgt. name and P#.							
Z. FALLDORF Assigned Supervisor (print name)				SIS	gned Bur							gi. Hairie	anu r#				
	VOTNI	reisor (pri	ric (dinc)	SIS	21.00 001			J674	8N				- W				
20				ERSONS — (S	)USPE(	CT / (V)	ICTIM /	(O)V	INER /	(F)IN	DER			4			
SX		□ F□	Last Name: XIE				7.67e					D	OB:	1975	5		
Assign Owner #: 1 First Name, MI: BAOS		AOSHU	+ -					Р	Phone #:								
Charges: PROSTITUTION				UTION	2						7		714777	*			
Stree	t Address			Ci	ty	- 26	-0.4	Stat	te	Zip	Code		rrest Da		ID#		
			Service									-	3/28/24				
SX	0 🗆 V[	□ F □	Last Name:									0	OB:				
Assign Owner #: 2 First Name, MI:		15 [ Tg	- 8		-				1	Р	hone #:	-41					
			Charges: PENDING	5			-					***			7731		
Street Address			Ci	ty	-0		Sta	te	Zip	Code		rrest Da	te	ID#			
					N/A												
S 🛛 O 🗌 V 🔲 F 🔲 Last Name:					DOB:												
Assign Owner #: 3 First Name,				Phone				hone #:	e #:								
			Charge(s): PENDII	NG		9 3	94		3273	-0.000							
Stree	et Address			Ci	ty			Sta	te	Zip	Code	A	rrest Da	te	ID#		
											١	I/A		N/A			
	arks (Rela TEMS REC		pound) URING SERVICE OF	SEARCH WARR	ANT. DFL	. SW COM	MPLETED.	AND IT	TEMS LE	EFT WIT	H DFL						
Pkg # Item # Assign Serial #,			il #,	Qty				Property Description				10. I COM THE			overed		
				include n	make, brand, model, color, etc. when					applicabl	e.)	1 (SHE)	len or ezzled?				
		listed abo								A =		- P-					
1	1	1			1	WHITE	EIPHONE	ONE IN BLACK CASE W/SIM CARD						느			
2	2	2			1	PURPL	E IPHONE	PHONE IN CLEAR CASE			2				L		
3	3	2	2022 3057 54	2005 2000-00	1	BLACK	IPHONE	PHONE IN CLEAR FUNWER CASEly this is a full, true and correct copy of the						the			
4	4	3		m rād	2	DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDERBIARD COPY/COMPUTERIZED/MICHOGRAPHIC COPY)						<b>OPY</b>					
			NS	BMT	7							ADD 1	1 200	A			
	7.		APR 1	8 7024				8			-	ATK .	1 707		3		
		25	Francisco III	V ZUZ4	I				on	file with	the Las	Vegas M	etropolita	ın Police	e Depart	mont	
		=======================================		44/						CO	the	HUN	10	93	93	石	
					Elia	l D REL	EASE O	NEY	Las	Vecas	Metropol	itan Poli	ce Deat.	5 2 1			
Released Item(s) # Officer (P#/Initials) Released to Owner # Owner's Signature																	
14616	asad italii	(4) 17	OTHER (FR/III)	mana)	322	above)	HIST TE		C 441	8	- 144 441 5						
r anes				- 3242	**************************************	nero en activi						NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS	- OF	- 00			
LVMPE	67A (Rev.	1/20)							0	Stribut	ion: Reco	ords/OnB	ase   E	vidence	Vault	Citizen	

IF YOU FAIL TO COMPLY with this Subpoena Duces Tecum regarding the abovereferenced individuals, the Board may file an action to compel your compliance with the District Court pursuant to NRS 640C.750

DATED this 9th day of Poril , 2024.

STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

> By: R bellink Dryoles Chairperson

> > APR 18 2024 RESERVED

## DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I hereby state that the assertions of this declaration are true;

On the day of April 9, 2024, I received the foregoing Subpoena Duces Tecum and served the same upon Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, via fax to 702-828-1551, on the 9 day of April 2024.

Pursuant to NES 58,045, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April 2024.

Signature of Person Making Service

Printed Name of Person Making Service

NSBMT
APR 18 2024
RECEIVED